thurrock.gov.uk

Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future

Extraordinary Housing Overview and Scrutiny
Committee

The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 15 February 2024

Committee Room 2, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex RM17 6SL

Membership:

Councillors James Halden (Chair), Sue Shinnick (Vice-Chair), Steve Liddiard,
Maureen Pearce, Joycelyn Redsell and Neil Speight

Sue Hodgson

Substitutes:
Councillors Qaisar Abbas, Alex Anderson, John Cecil, Aaron Green and
Lynn Worrall
Agenda
Open to Public and Press
Page

1 Apologies for Absence
2 Urgent Items

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be

considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B

(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972. To agree any relevant

briefing notes submitted to the Committee.
3 Declaration of Interests
4 Update on Procurement of Strategic Delivery Partner for 5-50

Housing Works

5 Homelessness Update 2023 51 -60



6 Homelessness Prevention and Rough Sleeping Strategy Kick- 61 - 68
off

7 Best Value and Service Benchmarking 69 -78

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:

Please contact Jenny Shade, Principal Democratic Services Officer by sending an
email to Direct. Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Agenda published on: 7 February 2024



Information for members of the public and councillors

Access to Information and Meetings

Advice Regarding Public Attendance at Meetings

If you are feeling ill or have tested positive for Covid and are isolating you should
remain at home, the meeting will be webcast and you can attend in that way.

Hand sanitiser will also be available at the entrance for your use.

Recording of meetings

This meeting will be live streamed and recorded with the video recording being
published via the Council’s online webcast channel: www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at
council and committee meetings

The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local
communities. If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have
any special requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact
the Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought
to any specific request made.

Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or
committee. The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed
provided it has been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to
ensure that it will not disrupt proceedings.

The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording

and use of social media if any of these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting
proceedings at the meeting.

Page 1


http://www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast
mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Thurrock Council Wi-Fi

Wi-Fi is available throughout the Civic Offices. You can access Wi-Fi on your device
by simply turning on the Wi-Fi on your laptop, smartphone or tablet.

e You should connect to TBC-GUEST
e Enter the password Thurrock to connect to/join the Wi-Fi network.

e A Terms & Conditions page should appear and you have to accept these before
you can begin using Wi-Fi. Some devices require you to access your browser to
bring up the Terms & Conditions page, which you must accept.

The ICT depart
[...]
 quality, consistent and accessible public services which are right first time

e Build on our partnerships with statutory, community, voluntary and faith groups
to work together to improve health and wellbeing

e Communities are empowered to make choices and be safer and stronger
together

2. Place — a heritage-rich borough which is ambitious for its future
e Roads, houses and public spaces that connect people and places
e Clean environments that everyone has reason to take pride in

e Fewer public buildings with better services

3. Prosperity — a borough which enables everyone to achieve their aspirations

e Attractive opportunities for businesses and investors to enhance the local
economy

e Vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all

e Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services

Page 4



Agenda Item 4

15 February 2024 ITEM: 4

Housing Overview and Scrutiny

Update on Procurement of Strategic Delivery Partner for Housing
Works

Wards and communities affected: Key Decision:
All No

Report of: Mohammed Saheed Ullah — Housing Repairs and Planned Maintenance Manager,
Assets Repairs & Compliance

Accountable Assistant Director: Ewelina Sorbjan, Assistant Director of Housing and
Development

Accountable Director: lan Wake, Executive Director of Adults, Housing and Health

This report is Public

Version: Final

Executive Summary

On 8th November 2023 Cabinet approved the procurement of a single Delivery Partner to consolidate
all housing works contracts through a Partnership Delivery Model. Since the Cabinet approval a
number of developments have progressed leading up to the publication of the Contract Notice on the
Government Tenders portal on Friday 15th December.

An update report to Members/Cabinet was provided in January 2024 on the issuing of the contract
notice, the term and potential monetary value of the contract.

This report is to provide Members a further update on progress on procurement activities since
January 2024. Monthly updates to Cabinet on this procurement exercise will continue. For brevity the
report to Cabinet in November 2023 and January 2024 will be referenced but not replicated in this
report.

Commissioner Comment:

N/A

Version Control (delete as appropriate)

Version 1 - First draft ready for DMT, SLT and Commissioner input; Version 2 - Second Draft ready for Portfolio Holder, Leader and other Member
Input; Version 3 - Third draft for any further comments; Version Committee — Draft ready for submission to public committee; Version Cabinet — Final
version ready for Cabinet/Executive decision

Page 5



1.1

2.1

2.2

2.3.

3.1

3.2

Recommendation(s)
Members are requested to note and comment on the contents of this report.
Introduction and Background

On Friday 12t January 2024 a briefing session was held with interested bidders on the tender
documents released with the Selection Questionnaire issued on 12" December 2023. The
briefing session was in keeping with the procurement protocols for this type of competitive
dialogue process. At the briefing session a number of issues were raised by the prospective
bidders.

The issuing of the Selection Questionnaire on 15th December generated significant interest
from the market with over 30 expressions of interest. This in turn stimulated several issues and
clarification queries from prospective bidders.

Section 3 provides further detail as to the issues raised from this briefing session with the
prospective bidders and the response from Thurrock.

Issues, Options and Analysis of Options

Following the issuing of the Selection Questionnaire on 15" December 2023 prospective
bidders were afforded the opportunity to highlight and discuss any issues directly with
Thurrock at a briefing session on 12t January 2024. Six prospective bidders accepted this
opportunity to attend the briefing session. This briefing session was an opportunity for open
and transparent engagement with the market early in the procurement proces
[...]
Repairs lssu
28561

Repairs Issued by Work Programme

7675

Bricklayer

Disable Adaptations 130
Metalworks 81
Scaffolding 65
Cleaning and Clearance 4

Legal Repairs 17

@ Comecti... ®Default @D

Exclusions

Out Of Hours . 2243

Mould Survay Programma

Exclusions




01/04/2023 ® 16/01/2024 &

Damp and Mould Repairs Demand Dashboard

Overview
Key Stats Works Orders Issued Timeline
Works Orders ﬁ Properties Affected @ % Stock Affected
1269 1112 11.22%
Works Orders Issued Per Property by Type Works Orders by Report Type Works Orders Issued by Repair Source Timeline
a46 Repair Source @ Pro ST .. @Proactive - Pilot . @Reactive - Te

Number of = Number of
Properties
Affected

GODMAN ROAD

ARGENT STREET 16 6
PE LOSE 17 14
WHITMORE AVENUE 13 12
1 1

1

HATHAWAY ROAD 1 1
CRANE N 1 10




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

15 February 2024 ITEM: 5

Housing Overview and Scrutiny

Homelessness Update 2023

Wards and communities affected: Key Decision:
All None

Report of: Christopher Wade, Head of Housing Solutions

Accountable Assistant Director: Ewelina Sorbjan, Assistant Director Housing and
Development

Accountable Director: lan Wake, Executive Director Adults, Housing and Health

This report is Public

Version: Final

Executive Summary

This report provides an update on the homelessness picture for 2023 with regards to the
Housing Solutions service. Huge pressures on the service continue to be mitigated to some
extent by the expansion of the Temporary Accommodation (TA) portfolio.

Recognising Housing as one of the key elements of the Council’s ‘Human Learning
Systems’ (HLS) strengths-based approach and digital localities approach to residents has
and will continue to require funding.

Commissioner Comment:

This report is to be noted only, with no implications which require comments from
Commissioners.

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1  Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee are asked to note, challenge and
comment on the contents of this update report.

V
[...]


None

12. Background papers used in preparing the report (including their location on the
Council’s website or identification whether any are exempt or protected by copyright):

None
9. Appendices to the report

None

Report Author:

Christopher Wade
Head of Housing Solutions
Housing

Version Control (delete as appropriate)

Version 1 - First draft ready for DMT, SLT and Commissioner input; Version 2 - Second Draft ready for Portfolio Holder, Leader and
other Member Input; Version 3 - Third draft for any further comments; Version Committee — Draft ready for submission to public
committee; Version Cabinet — Final version ready for Cabinet/Executive decision

Page 60



Agenda Iltem 6

15 February 2024 ITEM: 6

Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Homelessness Prevention and Rough Sleeping Strategy Kick-off

Wards and communities affected: Key Decision:
All None

Report of: Ryan Farmer — Housing Strategy and Quality Manager

Accountable Assistant Director: Ewelina Sorbjan — Assistant Director, Housing Management
and Development

Accountable Director: lan Wake — Executive Director, Adults, Housing and Health

This report is public

Version: Final

Executive Summary

There is a statutory duty on every local authority to have a homelessness strategy which sets out the
local authority’s plans for the prevention of homelessness and for securing that sufficient
accommodation and support are, or will be, available for people who become homeless or who are at
risk of becoming so.

The local authority must ensure that all organisations whose work can help to prevent homelessness
and meet the needs of homeless people are involved in the development, implementation and
delivery of the strategy.

The current homelessness strategy was adopted in Thurrock in 2020.

A new homelessness prevention strategy is now required which takes into account current
homelessness in the borough, the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic, rising inflation and the cost-of-
living crisis, and new opportunities for preventing homelessness.

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1. Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee are asked to note and comment on the
contents of this report and the proposal to develop a new Homelessness Prevention
and Rough Sleeping Strategy.

1.2.  Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee are asked to comment on the engagement
principles as set out in section 0.

Version Control (delete as appropriate)

Version 1 - First draft ready for DMT, SLT and Commissioner input; Version 2 - Second Draft ready for Portfolio Holder, Leader and other Member
Input; Version 3 - Third draft for any further comments; Version Committee — Draft ready for submission to public committee; Version Cabinet — Final
version ready for Cabinet/Executive decision

Page 61



2. Introduction and Background

2.1 The Housing Solutions service continues to see a large increase in demand, with
presentations year on year having increased, at the point of writing, by 22% from the same
point last year. Given the current cost of living crisis, which shows no signs of easing off
significantly, as well as previous changes in legislation, we have also seen a comparable year
on year increase in temporary accommodation placements.

2.2  Following the introduction of the Homelessness Act 2002, every local authority was required to
carry out a homelessness review, then formulate and publish a homelessness strategy based
on the findings of the review.

2.3 The 2002 Act also requires local authorities to publish a new homelessness strategy, based on
the result of further homelessness analysis, within five years of the publication of their last
homelessness strategy. Local authorities are able to undertake homelessness reviews and
publish homelessness strategies more frequently if circumstances change.

2.4  The council last published its homelessness prevention and rough sleeping strategy in 2020,
primarily responded to developments in case law and legislation, most notably the enactment
of the Home
[...]
ss across the borough.

Examples of previous engagement activity which will be considered for use again includes
face-to-face sessions with Council staff and partner agencies, online surveys, statistical
analysis, and presentations to other key Council services, committees and boards.

Close work will take place with a range of partners and service providers, including NELFT,
EPUT, Open Door, SERICC, Mind, and Changing Pathways.

Discussions and engagement will also take place with services across the Council, including
Adult Social Care, Public Health, and Children’s Services, as well as with bodies such as the
Youth Cabinet.

Version Control (delete as appropriate)

Version 1 - First draft ready for DMT, SLT and Commissioner input; Version 2 - Second Draft ready for Portfolio Holder, Leader and other Member
Input; Version 3 - Third draft for any further comments; Version Committee — Draft ready for submission to public committee; Version Cabinet — Final
version ready for Cabinet/Executive decision

Page 64



6.6

6.7

8.1

8.2

It is intended that specific activity with members of the Housing Overview and Scrutiny
Committee will take place to ensure that all appropriate stakeholders and issues as identified
by members can be included throughout any period of consultation.

The homelessness review and compilation of the evidence base is expected to take place
between February 2024 and April 2024. It is anticipated that the engagement activity for a new
homelessness prevention and rough sleeping strategy will commence in May 2024 and run
until August 2024.

Impact on corporate policies, priorities, performance and community impact

The work to establish a new homelessness prevention and rough sleeping strategy will set the
direction for supporting vulnerable cohorts of residents, alongside measures already outlined
other key strategic documents such as the Health and Wellbeing Strategy, the Housing
Strategy, and the Better Care Together Thurrock: The Case for Furth
[...]
ond Draft ready for Portfolio Holder, Leader and other Member
Input; Version 3 - Third draft for any further comments; Version Committee — Draft ready for submission to public committee; Version Cabinet — Final
version ready for Cabinet/Executive decision

Page 66


https://www.thurrock.gov.uk/sites/default/files/assets/documents/homelessness-prevention-2020-v02.pdf
https://www.thurrock.gov.uk/sites/default/files/assets/documents/homelessness-prevention-2020-v02.pdf

10. Appendices to the report

e None

Report Author:

Ryan Farmer
Housing Strategy Manager
Adults, Housing and Health

Christopher Wade
Head of Housing Solutions
Adults, Housing and Health

Version Control (delete as appropriate)

Version 1 - First draft ready for DMT, SLT and Commissioner input; Version 2 - Second Draft ready for Portfolio Holder, Leader and other Member
Input; Version 3 - Third draft for any further comments; Version Committee — Draft ready for submission to public committee; Version Cabinet — Final
version ready for Cabinet/Executive decision

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

15 February 2024 ITEM: 7

Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Best Value and Service Benchmarking

Wards and communities affected: Key Decision:
All N/A

Report of: Alastair Wood — Head of Assets, Repairs and Compliance, Housing Adults, Housing
& Health

Accountable Assistant Director: Ewelina Sorbjan Assistant Director, Housing and
Development, Adults, Housing & Health

Accountable Director: lan Wake, Executive Director of Adults, Housing and Health

This report is: Public

Version: Final

Executive Summary

This report is intended to provide the committee with details regarding how contract rate fluctuation is
managed with the two main contracted providers of whom deliver the responsive repairs service and
the capital investment programme to.

In addition, this report also seeks to address and explain “what good looks like” in relation to the
performance of the housing services which are provided by the council. Contained within the body of
the report is information detailing the council’s performance relating to the new tenant satisfaction
measures (TSMs) the Regulator of Social Housing (RSH) has set and how this compares with other
comparable social housing providers for context.

Commissioner Comment:
It is suggested no commissioners’ comments are required for this report because it’s for information

only and contains information requested by the members of the Overview and Scrutiny. There are not
financial implications for this report and no decision is sought.

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 The Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee is requested to note, comment on and
scrutinise the contents of this report.

Page 69



2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

3.1

3.2

Introduction and Background

This report has been presented to the committee to detail how the housing service has
managed its two main contracts whilst delivering best value for the council and maintaining
strong performance and service delivery to residents.

The origin of the report derived from a request from the committee to provide information on
how the council has delivered best value and how this compares with other social housing
providers in relation to performance of delivery.

It is important to note that monetary best value cannot be compared on a like for like basis with
other social housing providers. This is because pricing is directly linked to bespoke service
delivery mechanisms, governing contracts, materials and performance specifications which
are unique to Thurrock Council’s needs and requirements. In addition, the size, scale and
geographical locality of any programme or project has a material influence on preliminary
works and overheads on contracting partners.

As a result, this report focuses specifically on contract rate fluctuations relating to both
contracts and how this has been negotiated by the council to ensure that best value is
achieved th
[...]
ce
with a 5% pay increase effective from 1 January 2024. This pay increase is designed to enable
Mears to retain a competent and professional work force at the level required to meet the
demand of the service and in respect to this point over 55% of the Mears staff working on the
Thurrock contract live in borough. Additionally at present 35% of the Mears supply chain are
based in Thurrock.

Transforming Homes Contract

The Transforming Homes contract delivers the primary capital investment to the council’s
housing portfolio each year. This contract was procured in late 2020 and commenced in June
2021 after the appointment of Wates Living Space. The works delivered under this contract
are aligned to the Decent Homes Standard and therefore, this contract is delivering essential

Page 71



4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

required capital investment into the housing portfolio to maintain stock decency and overall
condition.

This contract by its nature is much shorter in duration and therefore the opportunity to achieve
such a collaborative monetary saving over the term was not viable. Moreover, construction
sector costs at this stage also impede the ability for economic savings because of material and
supply chain costs on main project related works.

The Transforming Homes contract operates an entirely different commercial model and under
a different form of contract. The contract operates on agreed tendered rates of which were
evaluated under a competitive tendering exercise in 2020. Framework rates are applied where
possible to any new works required that fall outside of the tendered composite rates and the
contract also includes the Schedule of Rates (NHF Version 6.1) to price items less the minus
50% adjustment that Wates tendered and was incorporated into the contract. If neither of
those categories can be used to price comparable works, we also have the provision of pre-
agreed day-works rates which can be used to price any additional labour works for a
[...]
e of the recommendation to the
Committee, there are no legal implications directly arising from the recommendation.

Page 76



8.3  Diversity and Equality

Implications verified by: Roxanne Scanlon

Community Engagement and Project Monitoring
Officer 06.02.24

Thurrock Council must continue to maintain its housing stock appropriately to ensure we are
able to deliver a well performing housing service. Effective asset management can only
happen if the council maintains an accurate record of the portfolio from works and surveys of
this nature.

The council relies on contracts with private sector contracting partners to deliver works and
services on their behalf. and We work to appoint contracting partners that recognise and
prioritise the residents and their needs, taking into account any protected characteristics as
defined by the Equalities Act 2010 e.g. disability.
Failure to maintain and improve homes will have a direct impact on the health, safety and
wellbeing of our residents and the residents of the Borough as a whole and therefore, best
value is not just monetary but about the level and the way residents’ access and receive
services.

8.4 Risks
There are no risk identified based on this report because it’s for information only.

8.5 Other implications (where significant) — i.e. Staff, Health Inequalities, Sustainability,
Crime and Disorder, or Impact on Looked After Children

N/A

9. Background papers used in preparing the report (including their location on the council’s
website or identification whether any are exempt or protected by copyright):

None
10. Appendices

None

Report Author:

Alastair Wood
Head of Assets, Repairs and Compliance (Housing)
Adults, Housing and Health

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	 
	Helpful Reminders for Members
	When should you declare an interest at a meeting?

	4 Update on Procurement of Strategic Delivery Partner for Housing Works
	Appendix 1 - Tender Briefing Note
	Appendix 2 - Dashboards
	Emergency and Non Emergency Repairs Performance
	Compliance Dashboard (3)
	gas compliance overview
	Repairs demans
	damp and mould overview


	5 Homelessness Update 2023
	6 Homelessness Prevention and Rough Sleeping Strategy Kick-off
	7 Best Value and Service Benchmarking



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
on 15 February 2024 at 7.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 

Councillors James Halden (Chair), Sue Shinnick (Vice-Chair), 
Steve Liddiard, Maureen Pearce and Joycelyn Redsell 
 

 Sue Hodgson 
 

Apologies: Councillors Neil Speight 
 

In attendance:   
Ryan Farmer, Housing Strategy and Quality Manager 
Chris Seman, Intelligence and Performance Manager 
Ewelina Sorbjan, Assistant Director Housing and Development 
Chris Wade, Rehousing Manager 
Lucy Tricker, Scrutiny Officer 
Luke Tucker, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website. 

 
32. Declaration of Interests  

 
Sue Hodgson, Housing Tenant Representative declared she was a member 
of the Delivery of Private and Housing Stock Task and Finish Group. 
 

33. Urgent Items  
 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 

34. Update on Procurement of Strategic Delivery Partner for Housing Works  
 
The Head of Housing Solutions presented the report and highlighted the 
following points: 
  

       Officers gave an update to members, there were a number of 
interested parties. 

       On the 12th January a sub briefing session took place to understand 
the issues tenders had 

       As a result, a tender briefing note was drafted to seek to address 
issues. 

       Procurement notice has been extended to a new deadline, 23rd 
February 2024. 

Members raised the following points and asked the following questions: 
  



       Councillor Redsell asked if they envisioned anyone drop out of the 
possess. 

o   Tenders have been reassured; initial feedback has been good. 
       The Chair noted some issues were fundamental and asked if any 

questions will be raised regarding the model’s sustainability. 
o   Local Authority has done all it can to show how it allocates its 

capital spend. 
o   New sustainability study would enhance the level of 

understanding of housing stock. 
o   If 100% not achieved would lead to profit loss, Local Authority 

has stepped back and lacked rules regarding compliance. 
       The Chair sort reassurance that if the Local Authority is having flexible 

conversations that we ensure that the Local Authority is not being too 
flexible and effecting performance related pay. 

o   Working group ensures goal post is clear. 
       The Chair asked if there would be updates on progress and changes.  

o   Updates are sent to cabinet on monthly basis. 
o   The Local Authority can change its plans and has contingency 

plans. 
o   Delivers where not worried about KPI or profit. 

       Councillor Liddiard asked if the contract was a fixed fee. 
o   Fixed fee  

       Councillor Liddiard expressed concerns that the contracts was not 
common and would be reassured by knowing what other Local 
Authorities were doing. 

o   Basildon has a similar model, but the model type is more 
normally seen in commercial world. 

       Councillor Redsell asked if contractors are used by other authorities 
and if there is a get out clause. 

o   Yes  
       Councillor Redsell sort clarity on shareholder influence  

o   Would not be a big concession point, there will always be a line 
that could not be crossed.  
  

RESOLVED: 
  
1.1           Members are requested to note and comment on the contents of 

this report. 

  
 

35. Homelessness Update 2023  
 
The Head of Housing Solutions presented the report and highlighted the 
following points: 
  

       22% increase in homelessness over the year, national issue  
       Increasing demand and less supply 



       Rent rates between private and LLA rates is increasing. 
       Entering into block leases  
       Providing less flexibility, still working with care leavers and adult social 

care. 
       Purchase of 20 properties to help homeless issues. 

  
Members raised the following points and asked the following questions: 
  

       Councillor Redsell asked if care leavers can return to foster cares after 
further education. 

o   Yes, would still be classed as a resident of foster carers address. 
       Councillor Redsell asked how many are homeless ward are by ward 

o   Not ward by ward as you can apply homeless to the local 
authority of your choice. 

       Councillor Redsell asked how many rough sleepers there are in the 
borough. 

o   6 verified, numbers have never gone above double figures. 
o   Of those 6, 5 have refused help. 
o   DLUHC is happy with performance. 

       Councillor Shinnick asked if we prioritise residents. 
o   No right to do so legally. 
o   Social housing needs 6-year residency  

       The Chair asked if there are concerns Thurrock would be in same issue 
with Hastings regarding homelessness. 

o   Hoping to buy 20 properties next year. 
o   Budgets are reviewed regularly. 
o   Forecast overspend £400,000 Local Authority is trying to control 

budgets. 
       The Chair asked if success of property purchases be a double-edged 

sword and be a victim of its own success. 
o   Not worried about growing portfolio  
o   Want to break even on homes gained and lost. 

       Councillor Pearce sort an explanation of the rent insurance scheme. 
o   Backed by Royal Sun Alliance Landlord. 
o   Local Authority would pay one-year annual fee insurance for the 

landlord. 
o   Rent arrears would be covered by insurance. 

  
RESOLVED: 
  
1.1           Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee noted, challenged, and 

commented on the contents of this update report.  

 
36. Homelessness Prevention and Rough Sleeping Strategy Kick-off  

 
The Housing Strategy Manager presented the report and highlighted the 
following points: 



  
       Statutory duty for Local Authority to have a strategy. 
       Previous strategy was adopted in 2020. 
       New strategy is under review. 

Members raised the following points and asked the following questions: 
  

       Councillor Redsell asked if service personal are still reviewing 
everything. 

o   Yes, they interview to asset cases properly. 
       Councillor Redsell how could homelessness figure could be reduced. 

o   Housing needs can change quickly, more important is the 
outcome. 

       The Chair sort an explanation of the procedure regarding 
homelessness and asked if the strategy could provide reassurance to 
what services are used. 

o   New strategy is more about the support that is being offered. 
o   Largely housing led, mental health service is involved. 

       Councillor Redsell asked how detailed the checks are to confirm 
homelessness. 

o   Local Authority has to satisfy itself.  
o   Local Authority uses credit checks, council tax and land register. 
o   Hard to check if people own property abroad. 

       Councillor Pearce asked if we keep voids for emergencies. 
o   No, the Local Authority reacts as it need with the current housing 

stock. 
  

RESOLVED: 
  
1.1 Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee noted and commented on 

the contents of this report and the proposal to develop a new 
Homelessness Prevention and Rough Sleeping Strategy. 
  

1.2 Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee are commented on the 
engagement principles as set out in section 0. 

 
37. Best Value and Service Benchmarking  

 
The Technical Services Delivery Manager presented the report and 
highlighted the following points: 
  

       Best value is achieved were possible. 
       55% of the Mears PLC staff working on the Thurrock contract live in 

borough. 
       35% of the Mears PLC supply chain are based in Thurrock. 
       189 landlords submitted information. 
       Local Authority compares well in comparison to other authorities.  

  



Members raised the following points and asked the following questions: 
  

       Councillor Redsell asked if plainer English could be used in reports and 
presentations, and asked what does “good” look like. 

o   Officers referred members to the report and explained the graph 
line. 

       Councillor Liddiard asked if it was more of a customer service survey. 
Councillor Liddiard looked for value for money information.  

o   Perception survey not a transaction survey 
       The Chair wanted assurance there was no match fixing. 

o   Local Authority has to comply with technical requirements, 
questions and the order they are asked cannot change. 

       Councillor Shinnick asked if there was any information on disability. 
o   Not in this report 

  
RESOLVED: 
  
1.1 The Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee noted, commented 

on and scrutinised the contents of this report. 

  
Members and Officers discussed the Action Sheet: 
  
Action 11 – Completed. 
  
Action 21 – Request to remove to note. 
  
Councillor Liddiard shared his concerns with Blackshots project and asked if it 
could be added to the working group. 
       There is a steering group, additional members could be added. 

  
A full recording of the meeting can be found from the following link: 
  
Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Tuesday 15 February  2024, 
7:00pm - Thurrock Council committee meeting webcasts (public-i.tv) 
  
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 8.10 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 

https://democracy.thurrock.gov.uk/documents/g6344/Printed%20minutes%2009th-Jan-2024%2019.00%20Housing%20Overview%20and%20Scrutiny%20Committee.pdf?T=1
https://democracy.thurrock.gov.uk/documents/g6344/Printed%20minutes%2009th-Jan-2024%2019.00%20Housing%20Overview%20and%20Scrutiny%20Committee.pdf?T=1


 
Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 

Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 
 

 

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

